

No. 11-1179

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN TRADITION PARTNERSHIP, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STEVE BULLOCK,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MONTANA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE MONTANA SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FORMER FEDERAL
ELECTION COMMISSION OFFICIALS AND
FORMER STATE AND LOCAL ELECTION AND
CAMPAIGN FINANCE OFFICIALS
IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
RANDOLPH D. MOSS
ANNIE L. OWENS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

ROGER M. WITTEN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE & DORR LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10022
(212) 230-8800

FRED WERTHEIMER
DEMOCRACY 21
1875 I Street, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 429-2008

DONALD J. SIMON
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-0240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	4
I. <i>CITIZENS UNITED</i> RESTS ON THE ASSERTION THAT INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURES HAVE NO POTENTIALLY CORRUPTING EFFECTS	4
II. <i>CITIZENS UNITED</i> HAS ENDED EFFECTIVE LIMITS ON CONTRIBUTIONS TO POLITICAL SPENDING GROUPS	8
III. THE EFFECTS OF <i>CITIZENS UNITED</i> DEMONSTRATE THAT INDEPENDENT SPENDING HAS THE POTENTIAL TO CORRUPT.....	14
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>American Tradition Partnership, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1307 (2012)	3
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carey v. FEC</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011).....	10
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	4
<i>Long Beach Area Chamber of Commerce v. City of Long Beach</i> , 603 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	6, 7, 8
<i>RNC v. FEC</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C.), <i>affirmed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3544 (2010).....	7, 22
<i>Speechnow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	2, 9, 8, 10
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Unity08 v. FEC</i> , 596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , 2012 WL 1066717 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2012)	11
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life State Political Action Committee v. Barland</i> , 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND AGENCY OPINIONS	
2 U.S.C.	
§ 434(c)(2)(C)	11
§ 441a(a)(1)(C)	9
§ 441a(a)(3)(B)	9
§ 441a(a)(7)	13
26 U.S.C.	
§ 501(c)(4)	11, 12
§ 501(c)(6)	11
§ 527	11
11 C.F.R.	
§ 109.10(e)(1)(vi)	11
§ 109.20	13
§ 109.20(a)	13
§ 109.21	13
§ 109.21(c)	13
§ 109.21(d)	13
FEC Advisory Op.	
2010-09 (July 22, 2010)	10
2010-11 (July 22, 2010)	10
2011-12 (June 30, 2011)	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Beckel, Michael, <i>Super PACs outspend favorite candidate in Indiana Senate race</i> , http://www.iwatchnews.org/2012/05/07/8825/super-pacs-outspend-favorite-candidate-indiana-senate-race (May 7, 2012)	22
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Blumenthal Paul, <i>Super PACs, Conservatives Lead Surge In Independent Spending On Congressional Races</i> , Huffington Post, http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2012/05/10/super-pacs-congress-races-conservatives_n_1507345.html?ref=elections-2012 (May 10, 2012)	21
Brennan Center for Justice, <i>National Survey: Super PACs, Corruption, and Democracy</i> , http://www.brennancenter.org/content/resource/national_survey_super_pacs_corruption_and_democracy (Apr. 24, 2012).....	26
Brooks, Deborah Jordan, & Michael Murov, <i>Assessing Accountability in a Post-Citizens United Era</i> , 40 Am. Politics Research 383 (2012).....	23
Caldwell, Patrick, <i>Super PACs Already Spending Big</i> , Am. Prospect, http://prospect.org/article/super-pacs-already-spending-big (May 8, 2012)	21
Center for Responsive Politics, <i>Total Outside Spending by Election Cycle, Excluding Party Committees</i> , http://www.opensecrets.org/outsidespending/cycle_tots.php (visited May 17, 2012).....	14
Center for Responsive Politics, <i>2010 Outside Spending, by Groups</i> , http://www.opensecrets.org/outsidespending/summ.php?cycle=2010&chrt=V&disp=O&type=U (visited May 17, 2012)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Center for Responsive Politics, <i>2010 Outside Spending, by Races</i> , http://www.opensecrets.org/outsidespending/summ.php?cycle=2010&disp=R&pty=A&type=A (visited May 17, 2012)	16
Center for Responsive Politics, <i>2010 Outside Spending, by Super PACs</i> , http://www.opensecrets.org/outsidespending/summ.php?cycle=2010&chrt=V&disp=O&type=S (visited May 17, 2012)	15, 16, 18
Center for Responsive Politics, <i>2012 Presidential Candidate Fundraising</i> , http://www.opensecrets.org/pres12/index.php (visited May 17, 2012).....	18
Center for Responsive Politics, <i>Banking on Becoming President</i> , http://www.opensecrets.org/pres08/ (visited May 17, 2012)	17
Center for Responsive Politics, <i>Top Organizations Donating to Priorities USA Action, 2012</i> , http://www.opensecrets.org/outside_spending/contrib.php?cmte=C00495861&cycle=2012 (visited May 17, 2012).....	12
Choma, Russ, <i>Unions Finally Make a Showing On Super PAC Stage</i> , http://www.opensecrets.org/news/2012/04/very-wealthy-conservative-individua.html (Apr. 22, 2012)	17
Confessore, Nicholas, <i>Another Group Helps Rick Perry Out</i> , http://thecaucus.blogs.nytimes.com/2011/08/09/another-group-helps-rick-perry-out/ (Aug. 9, 2011)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Dann, Carrie, <i>Obama signs off on Super PAC donation encouragement</i> , http://firstread.msnbc.msn.com/_news/2012/02/07/10343546-obama-signs-off-on-super-pac-donation-encouragement (Feb. 7, 2012).....	21
Democracy 21, <i>Leading Presidential-Candidate Super PACs and the Serious Questions That Exist About Their Legality</i> , http://www.democracy21.org/vertical/sites/%7B3D66FAFE-2697-446F-BB39-85FBBBA57812%7D/uploads/Democracy_21_Super_PAC_Report__1_4_2012.pdf (Jan. 4, 2011).....	18
Farnam, T.W., <i>Mystery donor gives \$10 million to Crossroads GPS group to run anti-Obama ads</i> , Wash. Post, Apr. 14, 2012 at A6.....	17
FEC, <i>Contribution Limits 2011-12</i> , http://www.fec.gov/pages/brochures/contrib.shtml#Chart (visited May 17, 2012)	9
FEC, <i>Statement on Carey v. FEC</i> , http://www.fec.gov/press/Press2011/20111006postcarey.shtml (Oct. 5, 2011).....	10
Koszczuk, Jackie, <i>Super PAC? What Super PAC?</i> , Nat'l J., http://decoded.nationaljournal.com/2012/02/campaign-2012-weve-memorized-t.php (Feb. 9, 2012).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Leven, Rachel, <i>Super-PAC donors also maxing out with campaigns, study finds</i> , The Hill, http://thehill.com/blogs/ballot-box/fundraising/211777-super-pac-donors-also-maxing-out-with-campaigns-study-finds (Feb. 21, 2012).....	19
McGregor, Richard, <i>Cash-Rich Republicans Prepare to Attack</i> , Fin. Times, http://www.cnbc.com/id/47349129 (May 9, 2012)	23
Messina, Jim, <i>We Will Not Play by Two Sets of Rules</i> , http://www.barackobama.com/news/entry/we-will-not-play-by-two-sets-of-rules/ (Feb. 6, 2012).....	20
Narayanswamy, Anupama, <i>Presidential campaign donors moving to super PACs</i> , http://reporting.sunlightfoundation.com/2012/maxed-out-donors/ (Apr. 26, 2012).....	19
<i>Newt Gingrich to Adelson: Thanks for the Cash</i> , http://abcnews.go.com/Politics/video/newt-gingrich-sheldon-adelson-cash-16263913 (May 2, 2012)	21
Overby, Peter, <i>Do Campaign Ads Seem More Negative This Year? It's Not Just You</i> , NPR: All Things Considered, http://www.npr.org/blogs/itsallpolitics/2012/05/09/151956938/do-campaign-ads-seem-more-negative-this-year-its-not-just-you (May 3, 2012)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Posner, Richard, <i>Unlimited Campaign Spending—A Good Thing?</i> , The Becker-Posner Blog, http://www.becker-posner-blog.com/262012/04/unlimited-campaign-spending-a-good-thing-posner.html (Apr. 8, 2012)	26
<i>Romney \$1 Million Mystery Corporate Donation</i> , http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=rDUELklbY6M&feature=player_embedded (Aug. 25, 2011).....	20
Rucker, Philip, <i>Mitt Romney backs super PACs, but says ads should be accurate</i> , Wash. Post, http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/election-2012/post/mitt-romney-backs-super-pacs-but-says-adds-should-be-accurate/2012/01/17/gIQAvw8k5P_blog.html (Jan. 17, 2012).....	19
Rutenberg, Jim, & Jeff Zeleny, <i>Super PAC, Eyeing General Election</i> , N.Y. Times, http://www.nytimes.com/2012/04/09/us/politics/major-republican-super-pac-prepares-to-take-on-obama.html?_r=1&smid=tw-nytimespolitics&seid=auto (Apr. 8, 2012).....	16
Scherer, Michael, <i>Attack of the Super PACs</i> , Time, Jan. 23, 2012, at 28.....	23
<i>Track large donations to super PACs during the 2012 campaign</i> , USA Today, http://www.usatoday.com/news/politics/story/2012-05-02/super-pacs-mega-donors/54701270/1 (visited May 17, 2012)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Zeleny, Jeff, & Jim Rutenberg, <i>Gingrich Patron Could Have a Plan B: Romney</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 5, 2012, at A1	24
